Aderoju (2020), population refers to all object of particular type, shapes, color 

or character that is being considered in a research work as respondent. 

​ For this research work, the considered population is the staff present in 

Tuyil Pharmaceutical Industry, Limited Ilorin, the population size is estimated 

to be One Hundred and Ninety Eight (198) according to the statistics gotten 

from http//rocketreach.co/tuyil.pharmaceutical.industries-limited-management 

which include the different department of the industry. 

3.4​ SAMPLE SIZE AND SAMPLING TECHNIQUE 

​ Sample refers to the fraction of the population from which information 

about the population as a whole could be drawn. The sample size used for this 

research work is One Hundred and Thirty Two (132) respondent as a number 

gotten from the sampling technique implored. The sample size for this study is 

calculated the using Taro Yarmene Formula  

N=​  N 

​ 1+Ne2 

Where N is the sample size 

N is the population size 

C is the error terms

[...]

DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS 

4.1 ​ Introduction 

​ The major aim of this chapter is to present and analyze all the data 

gathered in the course of the study and to highlight statistical statement of 

comparative status for statistical analysis. Out of One Hundred and Thirty Two 

(132) questionnaires distributed the researcher was able to collect everything 

back.   

4.2​ Data Presentation and Analysis 

SECTION A 

Table 4.1: Gender                  

Respondents  Frequency  Percentage (%) 

Male  100 76 

Female  32 24 

Total  132 100